

No. 23-1060

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD ROSE, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER,
GEORGIA SECRETARY OF STATE,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CHRISTOPHER M. CARR
Attorney General
STEPHEN J. PETRANY
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
PAUL R. DRAPER
Deputy Solicitor General
OFFICE OF THE GEORGIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, Georgia 30334
(404) 458-3408
spetrany@law.ga.gov

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Governing Legal Framework	2
B. Factual Background	5
C. Proceedings Below	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	12
I. The question presented is factbound, splitless, and unlikely to recur.....	13
A. There is no split in authority. Every court requires § 2 plaintiffs to propose a feasible remedy that does not alter the State’s chosen form of government.....	14
B. Georgia’s Public Service Commission is a distinctive elective body.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<i>Page</i>
II. This case is a poor vehicle to address Petitioners' arguments	21
III. The Eleventh Circuit's decision was correct . . .	24
A. Courts cannot use § 2 to dismantle and replace a State's government.	25
B. <i>Allen v. Milligan</i> has no bearing on this case	29
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	29, 30
<i>Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine</i> , 461 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2006).....	16, 17
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014).....	21
<i>Christian Ministerial All. v. Sanders</i> , 44:19-cv-00402, 2023 WL 4745352 (E.D. Ark. July 25, 2023)	16
<i>Concerned Citizens for Equal. v. McDonald</i> , 63 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>Cousin v. Sundquist</i> , 145 F.3d 818 (6th Cir. 1998).....	16, 19
<i>Gonzalez v. City of Aurora</i> , 535 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2008)	1, 25
<i>Greater Birmingham Ministries v.</i> <i>Sec’y of State for the State of Ala.</i> , 992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021).....	21
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994)	1, 2, 4, 11, 13–16, 19, 22, 25, 28–30
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	22, 25
<i>Large v. Fremont County</i> , 670 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2012)	16–18
<i>League of Utd. Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	22, 25
<i>League of Utd. Latin Am. Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Lowery v. Deal</i> , 850 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2012)	16
<i>Mallory v. Ohio</i> , 38 F. Supp. 2d 525 (S.D. Ohio 1997)	16
<i>McLane Co. v. EEOC</i> , 581 U.S. 72 (2017)	3
<i>McNeil v. Springfield Park Dist.</i> , 851 F.2d 937 (7th Cir. 1988)	28
<i>Nipper v. Smith</i> , 39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994)	2, 15–17, 25, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Reed v. Town of Babylon</i> , 914 F. Supp. 843 (E.D.N.Y. 1996)	16
<i>Rose v. Raffensperger</i> , 584 F. Supp. 3d 1278 (N.D. Ga. 2022).	23
<i>Rose v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:20-cv-02921 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 9, 2022)	6–11, 23, 24
<i>S. Christian Leadership Conf. of Alabama v.</i> <i>Sessions</i> , 56 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 1995).	6
<i>Sanchez v. Colorado</i> , 97 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 1996).	16
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).	2, 4, 5, 10, 11, 13, 14, 16, 19, 22–24, 27–30

Statutes and Other Authorities

52 U.S.C. § 10301	3, 4, 12, 21, 22, 24
Ga. Const. art. IV, § 1, ¶ I(a).	1
O.C.G.A. § 46-2-1	6
